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Department of Energy, National Nuclear Security Administration
FOIA Office

P.O. Box 5400

Albuquerque, NM 87185

June 1, 2019

To Whom It May Concern:

THIS IS A FOIA REQUEST
This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act. Pursuant to the Freedom of
Information Act, I hereby request copies of the following records:

Correspondence, reports, memos, analyses, reports, schedules of events, post-event
evaluations, announcements, policy guidance, and similar or related records useful for
documenting the decisions, processes, reasons, and results of: NNSA and NNSA laboratories
(Sandia, Los Alamos, Livermore) to (or not to) officially recognize Pride month; NNSA and
NNSA laboratories to (or not) change their social media logos to rainbow or other Pride
themed displays; and NNSA and NNSA laboratories decisions to (or not) host, plan, or
conduct events associated with Pride month. You may limit your search to the date range
including and between January 1, 2013 to June 1, 2019.

As the FOIA requires, please release all reasonably segregable nonexempt portions of
documents. If you withhold information or records then please identify the exemption
through which you do so and advise me of my options for appeal under the law.

FEES AND FEE STATUS

I am a PhD student at the University of New Mexico and the information requested is for
academic and public education purposes, including my PhD dissertation project, and not
primarily for commercial use. Furthermore, I will make responsive records available to the
public via my academic publications and presentations; on social media (I have over 13,000
Twitter followers); and through the News Site MuckRock.com. Please note that you can
access my UNM student profile page at the following url: https://anthropology.unm.edu
/people/grad-students/profile/martin-pfeiffer.html.

Therefore, as per Sack v. DOD (2016) I qualify for educational institution fee status and
ask that you process my request accordingly. In your response please confirm that you will
be processing my request under the educational institution fee status.

If fees are assessed then I agree to pay fees up to $30 without additional notice. In the
event that there are fees exceeding $30 then please inform me of the total charges in

advance of fulfilling my request.

RECORDS AND COMMUNICATIONS
I hereby request that all records generated by this request be delivered in electronic
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format via email or, if that is not possible, on CD-ROM if available.

Please do not hesitate to contact me (preferably via email) with any questions or
information. You may, and I request that you do so if convenient, engage in rolling
release of responsive documents.

CONCLUSION
I look forward to receiving your response within the twenty day statutory period. Thank
you for your anticipated cooperation and time in this matter.

Regards,
-marty-
Martin Pfeiffer

Filed via MuckRock.com

E-mail (Preferred): 74638-41850305@requests.muckrock.com

Upload documents directly: https://accounts.muckrock.com/accounts/login/?next=https%3A%2F
$2Fwww.muckrock.com$2Faccounts%2Flogin%2F%$3Fnext

$3D%252Faccounts%252Fagency login%252Fdepartment-of-energy-national-nuclear-security-
administration-7207%252Fnnsa-pride-activities-
74638%252F%253Femail%$253DF0OIO0fficer%252540nnsa.doe.gové

url auth token=AAAdU4XpvgeskN78WOc8U3Dvngws3A1hXGus$3AM2H-VFpaKhONR 81M58RA7aTXHE

Is this email coming to the wrong contact? Something else wrong? Use the above link to
let us know.

For mailed responses, please address (see note):
MuckRock News

DEPT MR 74638

411A Highland Ave

Somerville, MA 02144-2516

PLEASE NOTE: This request is not filed by a MuckRock staff member, but is being sent
through MuckRock by the above in order to better track, share, and manage public records
requests. Also note that improperly addressed (i.e., with the requester's name rather than
"MuckRock News" and the department number) requests might be returned as undeliverable.
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<p><br />Department of Energy, National Nuclear Security Administration<br />FOIA
Office<br />P.0O. Box 5400<br />Albuquerque, NM 87185</p>

<p>June 1, 2019</p>
<p>To Whom It May Concern:</p>

<p>THIS IS A FOIA REQUEST<br />This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act.
Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, I hereby request copies of the following
records:</p>

<p>Correspondence, reports, memos, analyses, reports, schedules of events, post-event
evaluations, announcements, policy guidance, and similar or related records useful for
documenting the decisions, processes, reasons, and results of: NNSA and NNSA laboratories
(Sandia, Los Alamos, Livermore) to (or not to) officially recognize Pride month; NNSA and
NNSA laboratories to (or not) change their social media logos to rainbow or other Pride
themed displays; and NNSA and NNSA laboratories decisions to (or not) host, plan, or
conduct events associated with Pride month. You may limit your search to the date range
including and between January 1, 2013 to June 1, 2019. </p>
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<p>As the FOIA requires, please release all reasonably segregable nonexempt portions of
documents. If you withhold information or records then please identify the exemption
through which you do so and advise me of my options for appeal under the law.</p>

<p>FEES AND FEE STATUS<br />I am a PhD student at the University of New Mexico and the
information requested is for academic and public education purposes, including my PhD
dissertation project, and not primarily for commercial use. Furthermore, I will make
responsive records available to the public via my academic publications and presentations;
on social media (I have over 13,000 Twitter followers); and through the News Site
MuckRock.com. Please note that you can access my UNM student profile page at the following
url: https://anthropology.unm.edu/people/grad-students/profile/martin-pfeiffer.html.</p>

<p>Therefore, as per Sack v. DOD (2016) I qualify for educational institution fee status
and ask that you process my request accordingly. In your response please confirm that you
will be processing my request under the educational institution fee status.</p>

<p>If fees are assessed then I agree to pay fees up to $30 without additional notice. In
the event that there are fees exceeding $30 then please inform me of the total charges in
advance of fulfilling my request.</p>

<p>RECORDS AND COMMUNICATIONS<br />I hereby request that all records generated by this
request be delivered in electronic format via email or, if that is not possible, on CD-ROM
if available.<br />Please do not hesitate to contact me (preferably via email) with any
questions or information. You may, and I request that you do so if convenient, engage in
rolling release of responsive documents.</p>

<p>CONCLUSION<br />I look forward to receiving your response within the twenty day
statutory period. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation and time in this matter.</p>

<p>Regards,<br />-marty-<br />Martin Pfeiffer</p>

<p>Filed via MuckRock.com<br />E-mail (Preferred): 74638-41850305@requests.muckrock.com<br
/>Upload documents directly: https://accounts.muckrock.com/accounts/login/?next=https
$3A%2F%$2Fwww.muckrock.com%$2Faccounts%2Flogin%2F%3Fnext

$3D%252Faccounts%252Fagency login%252Fdepartment-of-energy-national-nuclear-security-
administration-7207%252Fnnsa-pride-activities-
74638%252F%253Femail%253DFOIOfficer%252540nnsa.doe.gov&amp;

url auth token=AAAdU4XpvgeskN78W0c8U3Dvngw?3A1lhXGus%$3AM2H-VFpaKhONR 81M58RA7aTXH8<br />Is
this email coming to the wrong contact? Something else wrong? Use the above link to let
us know.</p>

<p>For mailed responses, please address (see note):<br />MuckRock News<br />DEPT MR
74638<br />411A Highland Ave<br />Somerville, MA 02144-2516</p>

<p>PLEASE NOTE: This request is not filed by a MuckRock staff member, but is being sent
through MuckRock by the above in order to better track, share, and manage public records
requests. Also note that improperly addressed (i.e., with the requester&#39;s name rather
than &quot;MuckRock Newsé&quot; and the department number) requests might be returned as
undeliverable.</p>

<p></p>
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